

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY,
et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

GINA RAIMONDO, *et al.*,

Federal Defendants,

MAINE LOBSTERMEN'S
ASSOCIATION, INC., *et al.*,

Defendant-Intervenors.

Civil Action No. 18-112 (JEB)

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO ENFORCE OPINIONS AND ORDERS
AND OPPOSITION TO FEDERAL DEFENDANTS'
MOTION FOR ENTRY OF JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
INTRODUCTION	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	2
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	4
I. New Information Reveals the Increasingly Dire Status of Right Whales and the Role Entanglements Are Playing in Their Demise	4
II. The 2021 Biological Opinion.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. The Court Has the Inherent Authority to Enforce Its Own Orders	8
II. NMFS Has Not Complied with the Court’s Opinions and Orders by Issuing a Lawful Biological Opinion with the Required Incidental Take Statement	9
III. The Court Should Declare NMFS in Violation of the Court’s Opinions and Orders and Order NMFS to Come into Compliance Within Sixty Days	13
IV. The Court Should Deny Federal Defendants’ Motion for Entry of Judgment Because Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not Moot	16
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anglers Conservation Network v. Ross</i> , 387 F. Supp. 3d 87 (D.D.C. 2019).....	9
<i>Bankers Trust Co. v. Mallis</i> , 435 U.S. 381 (1978).....	16
<i>Calderon v. Moore</i> , 518 U.S. 149 (1996).....	17
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991).....	8
* <i>Cty. of Los Angeles v. Davis</i> , 440 U.S. 625 (1979).....	16, 17
<i>Daingerfield Island Protective Soc’y v. Lujan</i> , 920 F.2d 32 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	17
<i>Del Monte Fresh Produce Co. v. United States</i> , 570 F.3d 316 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>Diamond by Diamond v. McKenzie</i> , 770 F.2d 255 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	16
* <i>Flaherty v. Pritzker</i> , 17 F. Supp. 3d 52 (D.D.C. 2014).....	8, 9
<i>Forest Serv. Emps. for Envtl. Ethics v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 530 F. Supp. 2d 1126 (N.D. Cal. 2008).....	13
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	17
<i>Heartland Reg’l Med. Ctr. v. Leavitt</i> , 415 F.3d 24 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	14
* <i>Int’l Ladies’ Garment Workers’ Union v. Donovan</i> , 733 F.2d 920 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	8, 15
<i>Kennecott Utah Copper Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 88 F.3d 1191 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	17

Local Joint Exec. Bd. of Las Vegas v. N.L.R.B.,
657 F.3d 865 (9th Cir. 2011)13

Maness v. Meyers,
419 U.S. 449 (1975).....13

Oceana v. Ross,
359 F. Supp. 3d 821 (N.D. Cal. 2019)15

**Oceana v. Ross*,
No. 2:17-cv-05146-RGK-JEM, 2020 WL 5239197 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 8, 2020)15

Resolute Forest Prods., Inc. v. United States,
427 F. Supp. 3d 37 (D.D.C. 2019)9

Riggs v. Johnson Cty.,
73 U.S. 166 (1868).....8

Shillitani v. United States,
384 U.S. 364 (1966).....9

Sierra Club v. EPA,
479 F.3d 875 (D.C. Cir. 2007)13

Sierra Club v. Johnson,
444 F. Supp. 2d 46 (D.D.C. 2006)9

**Sierra Club v. McCarthy*,
61 F. Supp. 3d 35 (D.D.C. 2014)9, 15

United States v. Baroid Corp.,
346 F. Supp. 2d 138 (D.D.C. 2004)8

United States v. Chrysler Corp.,
158 F.3d 1350 (D.C. Cir. 1998)17

United States v. W.T. Grant Co.,
345 U.S. 629 (1953).....18

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 1371(a)2

16 U.S.C. § 1371(a)(5)(E).....2, 14, 16, 17

16 U.S.C. § 1372(a)2

16 U.S.C. § 1536(b)(4)10

16 U.S.C. § 1538.....2, 18

28 U.S.C. § 2107.....16

28 U.S.C. §§ 2201–2202.....3

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 58(d).....16
